
Development Control A 
Committee
Agenda

Date:      Wednesday, 10 February 2021
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   Virtual Meeting - Zoom Committee Meeting 
with Public Access via YouTube

Distribution:
Councillors: Donald Alexander (Chair), Chris Windows (Vice-Chair), Mark Wright, Fabian Breckels, 
Paul Goggin, Stephen Clarke, Mike Davies, Margaret Hickman, Olly Mead and Steve Smith

Copies to: Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer), Gary Collins, Matthew Cockburn, 
Laurence Fallon and Stephen Peacock (Executive Director for Growth and Regeneration)

Issued by: Claudette Campbell, Democratic Services
City Hall, PO Box 3399, Bristol BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 9222342
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Tuesday, 2 February 2021

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Development Control A Committee – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 4 - 5)

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any interests relevant to the consideration of items on the agenda.
Please note that any declarations of interest made at the meeting which are not 
on the register of interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for 
inclusion.

4. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Anyone who wishes to present their public forum statement, question or
petition at the zoom meeting must register their interest by giving at least two
clear working days’ notice prior to the meeting by 2pm on Monday 8th February 
2021.

PLEASE NOTE THAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE NEW STANDING ORDERS
AGREED BY BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL, YOU MUST SUBMIT EITHER A
STATEMENT, PETITION OR QUESTION TO ACCOMPANY YOUR REGISTER TO
SPEAK

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda.  Public Forum items should be emailed to 
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and please note that the following deadlines 
will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received in 
this office at the latest by 5 pm on Thursday 4th February. 

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on Tuesday 
9th February.

Please note, your time allocated to speak may have to be strictly limited if 

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Development Control A Committee – Agenda

there are a lot of submissions. This may be as short as one minute.

5. Minutes of the previous meeting 
To agree the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record. (Pages 6 - 9)

6. Appeals 
To note appeals lodged, imminent public inquiries and appeals awaiting decision. (Pages 10 - 24)

7. Enforcement 
To note recent enforcement notices. (Page 25)

8. Planning and Development 

(Page 26)

a) Application 19/04802/F Former Gas Holder Site Glenfrome 
Road Bristol BS2 9UZ

(Pages 27 - 67)

9. Date of Next Meeting 
Please note change of day to:

 Thursday 4th March at 2pm 



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government
(Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at www.bristol.gov.uk.

You can also inspect papers at the City Hall Reception, College Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR. 

Other formats and languages and assistance
For those with hearing impairment

Other o check with and 
You can get committee papers in other formats (e.g. large print, audio tape, braille etc) or in 
community languages by contacting the Democratic Services Officer.  Please give as much notice as 
possible.  We cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
m
[...]
ikely to be filmed and will be deemed to have 
given your consent to this.  If you do not wish to be filmed you need to make yourself known to the 
webcasting staff.  However, the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 now means 
that persons attending meetings may take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on the meeting  (Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as it would be 
disruptive). Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others 
attending and that is not within the council’s control.

Page 5

http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control A 

Committee

25 November 2020 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Donald Alexander (Chair), Chris Windows (Vice-Chair), Clive Stevens, Mark Wright, 
Fabian Breckels, Paul Goggin, Stephen Clarke, Mike Davies, Margaret Hickman and Steve Smith

Officers in Attendance:-
Gary Collins, Angelo Calabrese, Luke Phillips, Matthew Bunt, Oliver Harrison

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all parties to the Meeting.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

None received 

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillor Clive Stevens has published a book on local democracy but this does not preclude his role on 
this committee.

Councillor Mark Wright was Executive Member for Housing in 2009/10 where previous applications were 
made on this site. However the new plans are substantially different.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting

RESOLVED: the minutes of the previous meeting of 28 October2020 are agreed as a correct record.

5. Appeals

The Head of Development Management introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

6. Enforcement

The Head of Development Management introduced the report and summarised it for everyone.

7. Public Forum

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.

The Statements were heard before the application they related to and were taken fully into consideration 
by the Committee prior to reaching a decision.

8. Planning and Development

The Committee considered the following Planning Applications:

9. 20/02523/FB Land On South Side Of Bonnington Walk Bristol

The Head of Development Management and his representative gave a presentation and summarised the 
report for this item.

a) Officers explained the concept of Biodiversity Net Gain, which is an emergent area of policy that is 
likely to apply in the near future for planning applications (but is not in force for the application 
today). This relates to the declaration of ecological emergency and retaining biodiversity within 
the city. It is expressed as a percentage and we should receive more information about how this is 
measure when it is officially adopted. This particular development is ahead of what the formal 
legislation is likely to require. Although there is a loss of green space, the bio diversity net gain is 
5%.

b) The application covers an area of land 6.2 hectares, of which 4 hectares has been allocated for 
building since 2007. Currently open grassland, bushes trees and cycle path. There is a nearby 
railway line and pylons. The area is surrounded by housing. 

c) 185 units are proposed. The development includes open space and play spaces. Standard design 2 
story houses with 3 story blocks in the centre. Mixed development, with higher densities in built 
up areas. The development offers 50% affordable homes, 30% of which have been secured via 
planning regulations. 

d) There was originally and objection from the ecology officer as the road encroached on the Site of 
Nature Conservation Interest (SNCI). This is now no longer the case. There is a biodiversity gain of 
5%, originally this was -3% as it included no habitat generation. The proposed allotments 
negatively impacted on this score. Provision of allotments was
[...]
in the remit of 
planning committee. 

Cllr Fabian Breckels proposed, seconded by Cllr Marg Hickman, to vote on the officers’ recommendation 
to grant the application.

RESOLVED: (10 For / 0 Against / 0 Abstain) that the application be granted as set out in the Officer 
recommendations.

10.Date of Next Meeting

The date of the next meeting is Wednesday 13 January 2021.

11.Amendment Sheet and Condition Appendix

Meeting ended at 3.30pm

CHAIR  __________________

Page 9



REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR: DEVELOPMENT OF PLACE

LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A

10th February 2021

Item Ward Address, description and appeal type

Householder appeal

Date lodged

Text0:1 St George 
Troopers Hill

42 Nicholas Lane Bristol BS5 8TL 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

A single storey extension is proposed to the rear of the 
property with a roof terrace accessed from the rear bedroom.

12/10/2020

Text0:2 St George West 1 Ebenezer Street Bristol BS5 8EF 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Conversion and extension of outbuilding, to from ancillary 
accommodation and associated works. Including raised 
eaves of roof to east elevation (amendment to consent 
granted under app.no. 19/00429/H).

07/12/2020

Text0:3 Bedminster 53 Ruby Street Bristol BS3 3DX 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Application for variation of condition no. 2 (List of Approved 
Plans) of permission 20/00813/H - rear roof extension - now 
proposed amendment to external material from render to 
timber.

09/12/2020

Text0:4 Bishopsworth 1 Little Headley Close Bristol BS13 7PJ 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Two storey side and single storey rear extensions. 11/12/2020

Text0:5 St George 
Troopers Hill

3 Northfield Road Bristol BS5 8PA 

Delegated decision

Appeal against refusal

Two storey side extension, to provide additional living space. 12/01/2021

Page 1 of 1502 February 2021 Page 10

Agenda Item 6



Text0:6 Southmead 26 Charlton Road Bren
[...]
Road Bristol BS3 4JH 

Delegated decision

Appeal against non-determination

Redevelopment to provide student accommodation across 
four development blocks, landscaping, access, public realm 
works and associated works to the Malago River.

15/12/2020

Item Ward Address, description and appeal type

Public inquiry

Date of inquiry

Text0:15 Southville St Catherines Place Shopping Centre East Street Bedminster 
Bristol BS3 4HG 

Committee

Appeal against refusal

Full planning application for comprehensive redevelopment of 
the site to provide mixed use development comprising 205 
residential dwellings (Class C3), 1288sqm of new retail, 
leisure and commercial space including a cinema (Class A1, 
A3, D2), refurbishment of existing retail facilities together with 
parking and amenity space, vehicular access, servicing 
arrangements, public realm, landscaping and associated 
works. (Major).

26/01/2021

Text0:16 Lawrence Hill Land And Buildings On The South Side Of Silverthorne Lane 
Bristol BS2 0QD 

Committee

Phased development of the following: site wide remediation, 
including demolition; (Plot 1) outline planning permission with 
all matters reserved aside from access for up to 23,543m2 
GIA of floor space to include offices (B1a), research and 
development (B1b), non-residential institution (D1) and up to 
350m2 GIA floor space for cafe (A3); (Plots 2 and 3) erection 
of buildings (full details) to provide 371 dwelling houses (C3), 
offices (B1a), restaurants and cafes (A3); (Plot 4), 
redevelopment of 'Erecting Sheds 1A and 1B' (full details) to 
provide offices (B1a); (Plot 5) erection of buildings and 
redevelopment of 'The Boiler Shop' (full details) to provide a 
1,600 pupil secondary school (D1); (Plot 6) erection of 
buildings (full details) to provide 693 student bed spaces (Sui 
generis); infrastructure, including a new canal side walkway 
and associated works.

TBA

Page 3 of 1502 February 2021 Page 12



Text0:17 Lawrence Hill Land And Buildings On Th
[...]
l Way 
Cardiff 
CF10 2DX 
 

 
APPLICANT: 

 
Wales & West Utilities 
 
 

The following plan is for illustrative purposes only, and cannot be guaranteed to be up to date. 
 
LOCATION PLAN: 

  
   

Page 27

Agenda Item 8a



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 10 February 2021 
Application No. 19/04802/F : Former Gas Holder Site Glenfrome Road Bristol BS2 9UZ  
 

  

    
 
BACKGROUND 
 
This application has been called in for determination at Planning Committee by local ward Councillors 
Estella Tincknell and Gill Kirk, if the recommendation is for approval. 
 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION AND APPLICATION 
 
The application site is located on the north-western side of Glenfrome Road, and is bound to the 
south-west by a railway line (partially on an embankment and partially within a cutting); to the north-
east by large commercial units, including a builders merchant, and; to the north-west by an area of 
open space intersected by public rights of way.  The nearest residential properties are located to the 
north on Narroways Road, as well as to the west on the other side of the railway cutting on St 
Werburghs Park.  To the south east on the opposite side of Glenfrome Road is a designated Principle 
Indiustrial and Warehousing Area (PIWA). 
 
The application site comprises a former Gas Holder Site (now decommissioned) to the south-eastern 
end of the site, along with a wooded slope to the north-western end of the site.  There is an existing 
vehicular access from Glenfrome Road.  The site formerly comprised part of the wider Stapleton Road 
gas works. 
 
The brownfield former gas holder site does not have any specific site allocation within the Bristol Local 
Plan Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (2014), although south-eastern portion 
of the application site is proposed for allocation for industrial use under the emerging local plan review 
(site reference BDA2403). 
 
The application proposes the construction of a commercial building along with associated external 
storage and staff parking area.  The site is proposed to be occupied by Wales and West Utilities who 
currently occupy the larger site on the opposite side of Glenfrome Road, and would be relocating their 
operation to the application site. 
 
The proposed building would measure 53.5m long, 25m wide, and 8.25m high to the ridge.  The 
ground floor would be predominantly used for storage and workshop space, along with meeting 
spaces and staff welfare facilities.  The first floor (which would have a floor area of approximately half 
the ground floor extent) would comprise office space.  Externally there would be works vehicle, 
equipment, and waste storage space, along with a staff car park. 
 
The north-western portion of the site would be retained as a wooded/vegetated area and would be 
fenced off from the portion of the site proposed for re-development. 
 
See plans and supporting documents for full details. 
 
 
RELEVANT HISTORY 
 
Application Site 
 
18/02947/PREAPP - Construction of new depot facility including offices, yard and car parking.  
PREAPP CLOSED. 
 
 
 
 

Page 28



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 10 February 2021 
Application No. 19/04802/F : Former Gas Holder Site Glenfrome Road Bristol BS2 9UZ  
 

  

Wider Site (Including existing adjacent Wales and West Utilities site) 
 
00/02769/W - Continuation of Hazardous Substance Consent for the storage of natural gas.  
PERMISSION GRANTED.  
 
94/01058/F - To create a parking area for 36 No. vehicle haulage containers and provide additional 
planting.  PERMISSION GRANTED. 
 
 
PRE-APPLICATION COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT 
 
The application is supported by a statement of pre-application community involvement (see statement 
of community involvement for full details). 
 
(a) Process 
 
Pre-application community engagement was undertaken by the developer's team way of the following: 
 
o Consultation letter and draft plans e-mailed to the two local ward councillors 
o C
[...]




Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 10 February 2021 
Application No. 19/04802/F : Former Gas Holder Site Glenfrome Road Bristol BS2 9UZ  
 

  

 
The Environment Agency has commented as follows (12.01.21): 
 
On the basis of all available data it now seems that the redevelopment of the site and the proposed 
drainage system presents a low risk to controlled water receptors. We therefore have no further 
comments to make 
 
Notwithstanding the above, there may be risk to human health receptors which should be addressed 
by the Local Authority Environmental Health Department.  
 
The City Council Air Quality Officer has commented as follows (24.02.20): 
 
As there is no net increase of trips on the local network and no new exposure I have no concerns 
regarding air quality for this development. 
 
Network Rail 
 
No comment received. 
 
Wales and West Utilities 
 
We enclose an extract from our mains records of the area covered by your proposals together with a 
comprehensive list of General Conditions for your guidance. This plan shows only those pipes owned 
by Wales & West Utilities in its role as a Licensed Gas Transporter (GT).Gas pipes owned by other 
GT's and also privately owned pipes may be present in this area. Information with regard to such 
pipes should be obtained from the owners. The information shown on this plan is given without 
obligation, or warranty and the accuracy thereof cannot be guaranteed. Service pipes, valves, 
syphons, stub connections, etc., are not shown but their presence should be anticipated. No liability of 
any kind whatsoever is accepted by Wales & West Utilities, its agents or servants for any error or 
omission. Wales & West Utilities have no objections to these proposals, however our apparatus may 
be at risk during 
construction works and should the planning application be approved then we require the promoter of 
these works to contact us directly to discuss our requirements in detail. Should diversion works be 
required these will be fully chargeable. 
 
Wales & West Utilities apparatus may be directly affected by these proposals and the Information you 
have provided has been forwarded to Asset Management for their comments. If Wales & West are 
affected an Engineer will then contact you direct. 
 
Please note this is in regard only to those pipes owned by Wales & West Utilities in its role as a 
licensed Gas Transporter (GT). Gas pipes owned by other GT's and also privately owned may be 
present in this area and information with regards to such pipes should be obtained from the owners. 
 
You must not build over any of our plant or enclose our apparatus. 
 
Air Quality has commented as follows:- 
 
As there is no net increase of trips on the local network and no new exposure I have no concerns 
regarding air quality for this development. 
 
 
RELEVANT POLICIES 
 
Planning Obligations - Supplementary Planning Document - Adopted 27 Sept 2012 
 

Page 41



Item no. 1 
Development Control Committee A – 10 February 2021 
Application No. 19/04802/F : Former Gas Holder Site Glenfrome Road Bristol BS2 9UZ  
 

  

 
National Planning Policy Framework – February 2019 
Bristol Local Plan comprising Core Strategy (Adopted June 2011), Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies (Adopted July 2014) and (as appropriate) the Bristol Central Area Plan 
(Adopted March 2015) and (as appropriate) the Old Market Quarter Neighbourhood Development 
Plan 2016 and Lawrence Weston Neighbourhood Development Plan 2017 and the Hengrove and 
Whitchurch Park Neighbourhood Development Plan 2019. 
 
In determining this application, the Local Planning Authority has had regard to all relevant policies of 
the Bristol Local Plan and relevant guidance. 
 
KEY ISSUES 
 
(A) LAND USE 
 
Core strategy policy BCS8 seeks the provision of employment land across the city, and expresses 
that employment land outside of designated PIWA's will be retained where it makes a valuable 
contribution to the 
[...]
hould achieve. 
 
The application site is located within an area containing a mix of uses and building types.  The site is 
bound along its south-western edge by a railway cutting, beyond which existing development is 
predominantly residential in nature, comprising terraced housing.  The adjoining sites to the north-east 
comprise large scale commercial/industrial buildings and associated yard space, with buildings being 
of a gable-ended form and finished in metal cladding.  Beyond these neighbouring commercial units 
the existing development is residential in nature.  To the south-east of the site, on the opposite side of 
Glenfrome Road, is a designated PIWA with buildings of a large scale and sprawling nature, along 
with associated external yard space.  Further east development comprises large scale commercial 
buildings and associated customer car parks, including a number of supermarkets and a large home 
furnishings store. 
 
The proposed building on the application site would be of a simple gable-ended form with a footprint 
measuring 53.5m long by 25m wide, and an overall height of 8.25m.  External finishing materials 
would comprise grey cladding panels atop a Staffordshire blue brick plinth.  The main entrance to the 
south-eastern corner would be demarcated by an extensive glazed area. 
 
The scale, form and finishing materials are considered appropriate for a commercial/industrial building 
of this nature, and given the location of the site amongst other buildings of a similar nature. 
 
The existing red brick boundary wall to Glenfrome Road would be retained, with a 0.5m high palisade 
fence added to the top for security purposes (to replace the existing barbed wire fence to the top of 
the wall).  Whilst aesthetically it would be preferable that the palisade fence be omitted, it is 
acknowledged that large commercial sites such as this have security requirements that result in such 
additions, and overall given the commercial/industrial context alon
[...]
t tree planting species be amended, it is also 
considered that there is reasonable scope to provide replacement tree planting within the site without 
shading the reptile pond area, especially given the extent of available space within the site that is 
being retained as a wildlife area. 
 
Subject to the imposition of relevant planning conditions, the proposal is therefore considered 
acceptable in relation to nature conservation. 
 
 
(K) AIR QUALITY 
 
Policy BCS23 requires development to avoid adversely impacting environmental amenity in terms of 
various forms of pollution, including air pollution, and to take account of the impact of existing sources 
of pollution on new development.  Policy DM33 requires development within designated Air Quality 
Management Areas (AQMA) to take account of existing air pollution and include measures to mitigate 
its impact upon future occupiers. 
 
The boundary to the AQMA crosses through the application site, with the majority of the area 
proposed for redevelopment falling within the AQMA, as does Glenfrome Road from which the site 
would be accessed.  The City Council Air Quality Officer does not object to the proposal as there 
would be no net increase of trips on the local network and no new exposure to airborne pollutants. 
 
It is acknowledged that air quality concerns have been raised by local residents, however on the basis 
of the specialist advice from the BCC Air Quality Officer, the proposal is found to be acceptable in 
relation to air quality. 
 
 
(L) PLANNING OBLIGATIONS 
 
New development often creates a need for additional or improved community services and facilities, 
without which there could be a detrimental effect on local amenity and the quality of the environment. 
Planning obligations are the mechanism by which measures are secured to enhance the quality of 
both the development and the wider environment, to help ensure that the development makes a 
positive contribution to sustainable development p
[...]
s and Safety Information
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Appeals
	7 Enforcement
	8 Planning and Development
	8a Application 19/04802/F Former Gas Holder Site Glenfrome Road Bristol BS2 9UZ
	RELEVANT HISTORY
	RELEVANT POLICIES
	KEY ISSUES
	RECOMMENDED
	Supporting Documents




Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Development Control A 

Committee

10 February 2021 at 2.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Donald Alexander (Chair), Mark Wright, Fabian Breckels, Paul Goggin, Stephen Clarke, 
Mike Davies, Margaret Hickman, Steve Smith and Fi Hance

Officers in Attendance:-
Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer) and Gary Collins, Head of Development Management

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed all parties to the Meeting.

2. Apologies for Absence and Substitutions

Apologies for absence was received from Councillor Chris Windows.

Councillor Fi Hance substituted for retired Councillor Clive Stevens.

3. Declarations of Interest

The following Declaration of Interest was received and noted:

 Cllr Mike Davies advised that his Ward was in the locality of the application and he had been made 
aware of this development but confirmed that he was not predetermined.

4. Public Forum

Members of the Committee received Public Forum Statements in advance of the meeting.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Statements are heard before the application and are taken fully into consideration by the Committee 
prior to reaching a decision. 

5. Minutes of the previous meeting

Resolved: that the Minutes of the meeting held on the 25th November 2020 be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

6. Appeals

The Head of Development Management introduced the report bringing the following to Committee’s 
attention:

 Item 12: Giant Goram Barrowmead Drive – the appeal was the subject of an Informal Hearing 
and it had been dismissed. The Inspector considered that it had not been demonstrated that 
the pub was no longer economically viable or that there was a diverse range of public house 
provision in the locality. The pub was considered to be defined as a community asset and it 
was the last of the original five pubs in Lawrence Weston, a community that had lost other 
facilities and was the location of future development. This was contrary to policies in the Local 
Plan and the Neighbourhood Development Plan. The pub was also locally listed and a heritage 
asset which would be completely lost, however not every option for its retention had been 
explored. Applying the planning balance, the obvious benefit of seven new homes did not 
outweigh the harm that had been identified.

 Item 13 & 14: Former Pring & St Hill site, Malago Road – the appeal was also the subject of a 
Hearing held in December.  There were two proposals, one for mainly student accommodation 
and some residential units and also a scheme for 100% student accommodation; the decision 
is expected shortly.

 Item 15: St Catherine’s Place Shopping Centre, East St – this appeal was the subject of a recent 
Public Inquiry and the decision was expected in a few weeks’ time. 

 Item 16 & 17: Land and Buildings on the South Side of Silverthorne Lane -  the Committee had 
resolved to grant permission for this proposal but there had been an outstanding objection by 
the Environment Agency on flood grounds; the Secretary of State had called-in the application 
for his determination and an Inspector had been appointed to hold a Public Inquiry to hear 
evidence from all parties and recommend a decision to the Secretary of State. 

 Item 64-70 Hamilton House Stokes Croft - Appeal on 7 applications; 4 allowed and 3 dismissed. 
The key issues were the technicalities around what could be defined as a “planning unit” and 
also whether specific parts of the building could be proven to have been in lawful office use in 
May 2013.

 Item 94 Poster Panel on Marketside Industrial Site Albert Road - appeal following the decision 
of the Committee to refuse permission, whereas officers had recommended approval.  The 
refusal was on the grounds of harm to road users; the appeal was allowed as the Inspector 
considered that no obvious harm could be found.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 Item 96 & 97 85 Whiteladies Road - the Committee had refused this application, whereas 
officers had recommended approval, on the grounds of breaching the 10% HMO threshold in 
the locality as referred to in the adopted SPD. Whilst the Inspector gave weight to the 
breaching of the 10%, he allowed the appeal on the basis that there was no demonstrable 
harm to the local area that would be caused by exceeding 10%. 

7. Enforcement

The Head of Development Management Introduced provided a brief summary on matters listed. 

8. Planning and Development

9. Application 19/04802/F Former Gas Holder Site Glenfrome Road Bristol BS2 9UZ

a. The Application has been called in for determination by the local Ward Councillors Councillor 
Tincknell and Councillor Kirk.

b. The application is for the construction of a new deport facility including offices, yard and car 
parking for Wales & West Utilities, who are currently occupy the larger site on the opposite side of 
Glenfrome Road.  This is a relocation of operations across the road.

c. The Application site is located on the north-western side of Glenfrome Road, and is bounded to 
the south-west by a railway line; to the north east by large commercial units, including a builders 
merchant, and an open space intersected by a public right of way.   Residential properties are 
located to the north on Narroways Road.  The site is also near to a local school. 

d. Committee were shown and provided with an overview of the plans and ariel photographs of the 
layout of the site and local area.

e. The application was subject to two rounds of consultation resulting in approx. 85 responses, 13 
additional comments received after the report had been prepared; areas of concern expressed 
including: air quality; highway safety, pedestrian safety as Glenfrome Road is the walking route to 
the local school; existing contamination on site; the appropriateness of the site for industrial use 
had also been questioned.

f. On the issue of the contamination left following the decommissioning of the Gas Works in 2013 
committee was referred to the comments of the statutory consultees. The Environment Agency 
and BCC Land Contamination Officer comments are accompanied with the necessary conditions to 
be attached if permission is granted.

g. A prominent theme amongst the responses received was the suggestion that the pedestrian 
walkway, that measures in places 1.6-1.7 metres should be widen by demolishing the red brick 
boundary wall and widen the footway to 2 metres.   This was discussed between all parties with 
the Applicant making the case that such a request was disproportionate.

h. The applicant proposes to widen the access entrance to 15 metres; to keep the gate open during 
the hours of operation; said to be from 07:30hr to 18:30hrs and 08:00hrs to 13:00hrs on a 
Saturday; together with the proposed Traffic Regulation Order imposing two restrictions; firstly 
double yellow lines on the opposite side of the road and a right turn ban directing traffic exiting 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

the site towards the M32 away from the direction of the school.  These measures combined with a 
number of other conditions set out in the report, would support road safety giving all road users 
better visibility, including HGV vehicles entering and exiting the site. 

i. The Transport Development Manager (TDM) concluded that; there is no net increase of trips on 
the local network and no new exposure, therefore no concerns regarding air quality for this 
development.  Public Forum respondents have taken issue with the conclusion drawn, expressing 
concerns about the increase to traffic along Glenfrome Road and claiming that there will be an 
impact on air quality.   

j. The Officer Recommendation is for the Application to be Granted subject to Planning Agreement 
and conditions set out in the Amendment sheet.

Questions for clarification were answered as follows:
k. Officers confirmed the management of the exit off site would be secured by a legal agreement 

that is, a Traffic Regulation Order, and any breaches would be enforceable.
l. Members challenged the conclusion drawn by the TDM Officer and sought further assurances on 

this together with the matter of pollutants from the increase traffic flow along Glenfrome Road.

m. Officers acknowledged that the area was subject to congestion at peak times but explained that 
the conclusion drawn by the TDM Officer was based on the relocation of the business, no 
additional traffic was being added to the existing network.  However, should a future application 
for use of the vacant site be made, consideration would then be given to the cumulative impact on 
the local road network and also air quality.

Debate
n. Cllr Breckels remained concerned about the issues surrounding peak traffic flows on Glenfrome 

Road; the need to do more to support visibility for pedestrians; wondered whether a review of the 
boundary wall could be further considered by Officers via delegated authority.  Officers responded 
that such a requirement would not be appropriate in this case because mitigation was required by 
the regulations to be related to the impacts of the development in scale and kind.

o. Cllr Smith viewed the business operation as both new to that locality and additional strain on the 
networks, to Glenfrome Road in particular; acknowledged and accepted the advice from TDM that 
it is not reasonable to expect the applicant to address an inherent issue on the highway.

p. The Chair moved, Cllr Wright seconded, that the Officers recommendation to Grant together with 
the additional conditions set out in the amendment sheet.

q. When put to the vote:
r. Resolved (7 - for;2 -Abstentions: 0 – Against) that the application be granted as set out in the 

Officer recommendation with additional conditions set out in the Amendment sheet.

10.Date of Next Meeting

Thursday 4th March at 2pm 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Meeting ended at 3.40 pm

CHAIR  __________________


